accounting for securities held-for-trading 1,991 (489) 1,991 (489)

Effect on transfer to tax recoverable on
fair value accounting (557) 137 (557) 137

Transfer to statutory reserve (358) 88 (358) 88

As restated 269,773 211,517 262,713 234,837

Effect on AFS reserve:

As previously reported – – – –

Effects of adopting the fair value
accounting for securities
available-for-sale 5,313 43,753 5,313 43,753

Effect on deferred assets on fair
value accounting (1,488) (12,251) (1,488) (12,251)

As restated 3,825 31,502 3,825 31,502

Effect on deferred taxation assets:

As previously reported 4,382 15,304 4,258 5,151

Effects of adopting the fair value
accounting for securities
available-for-sale (1,488) (12,251) (1,488) (12,251)

As restated 2,894 3,053 2,770 (7,100)

notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 (continued)

RHB SAKURA MERCHANT BANKERS BERHAD • 19663-P  ◆ ANNUAL REPORT 2005 133

42 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

(c) The following comparative figures have been restated arising from the retrospective application of the
revised BNM/GP8 as follows:

Group
As previously Effect of As

reported the change restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2004
Balance sheet

Assets

Cash and short term funds 857,948 – 857,948
Securities purchased under resale agreements 148,843 – 148,843
Dealing securities 1,360,609 (1,360,609) –
Investment securities 517,499 (517,499) –
Securities held-for-trading – 721,057 721,057
Securities available-for-sale – 733,135 733,135
Securities held-to-maturity – 431,220 431,220
Loans and advances 806,877 – 806,877
Clients' and brokers' balances 272,079 – 272,079
Other assets 28,419 1,785 30,204
Amount due from holding company 205,615 – 205,615
Statutory deposits with BNM 89,556 – 89,556
Tax recoverable 17,678 (557) 17,121
Deferred tax assets 4,382 – 4,382
Property, plant and equipment 16,533 – 16,533
Goodwill 172,844 – 172,844

Total assets 4,498,882 8,532 4,507,414

Liabilities and shareholder’s equity

Deposits from customers 1,370,015 – 1,370,015
Deposits and placements of banks and

other financial institutions 1,143,204 – 1,143,204
Obligations on securities sold under repurchase

agreements 597,307 – 597,307
Client's and brokers' balances 297,533 – 297,533
Deferred tax liabilities – 1,488 1,488
Taxation 3,729 – 3,729
Borrowing 5,001 – 5,001
Other liabilities 89,240 1,785 91,025
Subordinated debt 165,000 – 165,000

Total liabilities 3,671,029 3,273 3,674,302

Share capital 338,646 – 338,646
Reserves 489,207 5,259 494,466

Shareholder’s equity 827,853 5,259 833,112

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 4,498,882 8,532 4,507,414

notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 (continued)

RHB SAKURA MERCHANT BANKERS BERHAD • 19663-P ◆ ANNUAL REPORT 2005134

42 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Bank
As previously Effect of As

reported the change restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2004
Balance sheet

Assets

Cash and short term funds 791,320 – 791,320
Dealing securities 1,339,784 (1,339,784) –
Investment securities 515,499 (515,499) –
Securities held-for-trading – 712,724 712,724
Securities available-for-sale – 718,643 718,643
Securities held-to-maturity – 431,220 431,220
Loans and advances 806,877 – 806,877
Clients' and brokers' balances – – –
Other assets 19,419 1,785 21,204
Amount due from a subsidiary company 53,153 – 53,153
Statutory deposits with BNM 89,556 – 89,556
Investments in subsidiaries 489,574 – 489,574
Tax recoverable 17,090 (557) 16,533
Deferred tax assets 4,258 – 4,258
Property, plant and equipment 3,067 – 3,067

Total assets 4,129,597 8,532 4,138,129

Liabilities and shareholder’s equity

Deposits from customers 1,370,015 – 1,370,015
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial

institutions 1,143,204 – 1,143,204
Obligations on securities sold under repurchase agreements 597,307 – 597,307
Deferred tax liabilities – 1,488 1,488
Other liabilities 33,376 1,785 35,161
Subordinated debt 165,000 – 165,000

Total liabilities 3,308,902 3,273 3,312,175

Share capital 338,646 – 338,646
Reserves 482,049 5,259 487,308

Shareholder’s equity 820,695 5,259 825,954

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 4,129,597 8,532 4,138,129

notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 (continued)

RHB SAKURA MERCHANT BANKERS BERHAD • 19663-P  ◆ ANNUAL REPORT 2005 135

42 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Group
As previously Effect of As

reported the change restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2004
Income statement

Interest income 236,741 1,587 238,328
Interest expense (163,055) – (163,055)

Net interest income 73,686 1,587 75,273
Other operating income 223,293 31,354 254,647

296,979 32,941 329,920
Other operating expenses (186,649) – (186,649)

110,330 32,941 143,271
Allowances for losses on loans and other lossess 23,121 – 23,121
Allowances for impairment loss – (30,460) (30,460)

Profit before taxation 133,451 2,481 135,932
Taxation (35,181) (695) (35,876)

Profit after taxation 98,270 1,786 100,056

Bank
As previously Effect of As

reported the change restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2004
Income statement

Interest income 218,851 1,587 220,438
Interest expense (160,798) – (160,798)

Net interest income 58,053 1,587 59,640
Other operating income 69,228 31,354 100,582

127,281 32,941 160,222
Other operating expenses (56,499) – (56,499)

70,782 32,941 103,723
Allowances for losses on loans and other lossess 23,612 – 23,612
Allowances for impairment loss – (30,460) (30,460)

Profit before taxation 94,394 2,481 96,875
Taxation (26,504) (695) (27,199)

Profit after taxation 67,890 1,786 69,676

notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 (continued)

RHB SAKURA MERCHANT BANKERS BERHAD • 19663-P ◆ ANNUAL REPORT 2005136

43 SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

On 28 January 2005, a Writ of Summons had been filed at the High Court of Malaya in Kuala Lumpur by
RHB Capital Berhad ('RHB Capital'), the holding company of the Bank, RHB Securities Sdn Bhd ('RHB
Securities'), a subsidiary of the Bank and a related company, RHB Equities Sdn Bhd ('RHB Equities') against
the following individuals:

(i) Tan Sri Dato' Abdul Rashid bin Hj Mohamed Hussain in his capacity as former Executive Chairman of